© Meshreen DS-MS5168 / info@meshreen.com               1
Meshreen MS516x ZigBee
Module
MS516x-Mxx series
Data Sheet
© Meshreen DS-MS5168 / info@meshreen.com               2
Content
1. Introduction .................................................................................................................................................. 3

MESHREEN recommends use of a 'no clean' solder paste for all its module products.
© Meshreen DS-MS5168 / info@meshreen.com               16
7. Ordering Information
MS5168-Mxx
7.1 Label example:
Main Chip Variant:
5168: MS5168-001
5169: MS5169-001
Module Type:
00: Standard Power, Ceramic Antenna
03: Standard Power, µFl connector
04: High Power, µFl connector
05: High Power, PCB Antenna
06: Middle Power, uFl connector
Part Number
FCC ID
Date Code
1D Bar-Code: Serial Number
Serial Number
© Meshreen DS-MS5168 / info@meshreen.com               17
8. Federal Communication Commission
Interference Statement
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible compliance could void your
authority to operate the equipment.
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to
part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in
a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However,
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and
on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
Notice:
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference and
(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
RF Radiation Exposure Statement
1. This Transmitter must not be collocated or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.
2. This equipment complies with FCC RF radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This
equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 centimeters between the radiator and
your body.
As long as the above condition is met, further transmitter testing will not be required. However, the OEM integrator
is still responsible for testing their end product for any additional compliance requirements required with this
module installed (for example, digital device emissions, PC peripheral requirements, etc.). This applies to the
MS5168-M00 and MS5168-M03 devices; the MS5168-M04 and MS5168-M05 are mobile devices (see below)
High Power Module usage limitation
The high power module variants are classified as ‘mobile’ device pursuant with FCC § 2.1091 and must not be used